Closing loss allowance as at

31 December 2021 29,392 4,430 315 3,444   1,347 38,928

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2021
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

PA N J A M  I N V E S T M E N T  L I M I T E D

168

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

34. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(b) Credit risk (continued)

Total loss allowance on financial assets at 31 December 2021 was $81,277,000 (investment securities
$40,869,000, and trade receivables, $40,408,000) for the group and $65,132,000 (investment securities,
$38,929,000 and related parties, $26,204,000) for the company. Total loss allowance on financial assets at
31 December 2020 was $136,051,000 (investment securities $82,296,000, and trade receivables,
$53,755,000) for the group and $107,553,000 (investment securities, $81,349,000 and related parties,
$26,204,000) for the company.

Sensitivity analysis
Set out below are the changes in ECL as at 31 December 2021 that would result from a reasonable possible
change in the PDs used by the group:

 The Group

   Impact on ECL

Financial Assets

Actual PD
ranges
applied

% Change
in PD

Higher
threshold

Lower
threshold

   $’000 $’000

Debt instruments- FVOCI 0.5%-3.3% +/-20%  1,879 (1,879)

Debt instruments at amortised cost 0.3%-3.3% +/-20%  949 (949)

Cash and cash equivalents 0.1%-3.3% +/-20%  1,203 (1,203)
Trade receivables and other

miscellaneous assets   3,499 (3,499)

Total   7,530 (7,530)

 The Company

   Impact on ECL

Financial Assets

Actual PD
ranges
applied

% Change
in PD

Higher
threshold

Lower
threshold

   $’000 $’000

Debt instruments- FVOCI 0.5%-3.3% +/-20%  1,735 (1,735)

Debt instruments at amortised cost 0.3%-14.9% +/-20%  949 (949)

Cash and cash equivalents 0.1%-3.3% +/-20%  958 (958)

Total   3,642 (3,642)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2021

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

A N N UA L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1

169

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

34. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(b) Credit risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)
Set out below are the changes in ECL as at 31 December 2020 that would result from a reasonable possible

change in the PDs used by the group:

 The Group

   Impact on ECL

Financial Assets

Actual PD
ranges
applied

% Change
in PD

Higher
threshold

Lower
threshold

   $’000 $’000

Debt instruments- FVOCI 1.1%-3.2% +/-20%  1,875 (1,875)

Debt instruments at amortised cost 0.3%-14.6% +/-20%  9,583 (9,583)

Cash and cash equivalents 0.1%-3.2% +/-20%   760 (760)

Trade receivables and other

miscellaneous assets 1%-2% +/-20%  1,090 (1,090)

Total   13,308 (13,308)

 The Company

   Impact on ECL

Financial Assets

Actual PD
ranges
applied

% Change
in PD

Higher
threshold

Lower
threshold

   $’000 $’000

Debt instruments- FVOCI 1.1%-3.2% +/-20%  1,807 (1,807)

Debt instruments at amortised cost 0.3%-14.6% +/-20%  9,583 (9,583)

Cash and cash equivalents 0.1%-3.2% +/-20%  639 (639)

Total   12,029 (12,029)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2021
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

PA N J A M  I N V E S T M E N T  L I M I T E D

170

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

34. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the group is unable to meet its payment obligations associated with its financial

liabilities when they fall due. Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and

marketable securities, the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities